
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 27 May 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 4 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
Thursday 4 June 2015, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

3. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

5. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

6. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board 
held on 5 March 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

7. Matters Arising   

 To consider any matters arising on the minutes of the previous meeting 
that are not already on the agenda. 
 

 

8. Public Participation   

 QUESTIONS: If you would like to ask a question you must arrive 15 
minutes before the start of the meeting to provide the clerk with your 
name, address and the question you would like to ask. Alternatively, 
you can provide this information by email to the clerk Katharine 
Simpson: Katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  at least two 

 



 

 

hours ahead of a meeting. The subject matter of questions must relate 
to an item on the Board’s agenda for that particular meeting. The clerk 
can provide advice on this where requested. 
 
PETITIONS: A petition must be submitted a minimum of seven working 
days before a Board meeting and must be given to the clerk by this 
deadline. There must be a minimum of ten signatures for a petition to 
be submitted to the Board. The subject matter of a petition must be 
about something that is within the Board’s responsibilities. This 
includes matters of interest to the Board as a key stakeholder in 
improving the health and wellbeing of communities.  
 

9. Actions taken between meetings   

 Board members are asked to report any action taken between 
meetings of interest to the Board. 
 

 

10. Xenzone Presentation   

 To receive a presentation from Xenzone, the organisation providing 
Bracknell Forest’s online mental health support for young people, to 
learn about their experiences of working in Bracknell Forest and to 
provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an opportunity to help 
shape the service’s development. 
 

 

11. Co-commissioning of Primary Care and the Implications for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

 To consider a report providing an update on the introduction of co-
commissioning of primary care services and the role of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in this work. 
 

7 - 18 

12. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Review Update   

 To receive a report providing an update on review of the Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services and a draft action plan. 
 

19 - 42 

13. Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group Operational 
Plan  

 

 To consider a report setting out Bracknell and Ascot Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s operational plans for 2015/16. 
 

43 - 54 

14. Infrastructure Group Update   

 To consider a report setting out the work carried out by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s Infrastructure Group to examine the projected 
growth and demographic changes in the Borough and the impacts that 
these will have on the Borough’s health infrastructure. 
 

55 - 62 

15. Health and Wellbeing Board Review Implementation Update   

 To receive an update on the progress made to implement the changes 
arising from a recent review of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
structures. 

To follow 



 

 

 

16. Forward Plan   

 Board members are asked to make any additions or amendments to 
the Board’s Forward Plan as necessary. 
 

63 - 64 

 



Unrestricted 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
5 MARCH 2015 
2.00  - 4.00 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
Helen Clanchy, Thames Valley Area Team 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning, Bracknell Forest Council 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
 
In Attendance: 
Zoë Johnstone, Chief Officer: Adults & Joint Commissioning 
Lynne Lidster, Head of Joint Commissioning 
Dr Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
John Nawrockyi, Interim Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Alex Tilley, NHS England 
Nicky Wadeley, NHS England 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Rachel Pearce, South Central Sub Region NHS 
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health 
 

121. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

122. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

123. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 17 September 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

124. Matters Arising  

There were no matters arising. 

125. Public Participation  

In response to the following question, submitted by Mr Ed Glasson on behalf of 
People’s Healthwatch: 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



Leaving aside the conspicuous failure of the Board to respond seriously to the first 
part of the question tabled at its 17.09.2014 meeting, please may we have a 
response to the second part of the question? Namely, when will the Board consider 
the dire findings of  the Public Health England 2013/’14 peer local authority mortality 
study? 
 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health, expressed surprise at the view that the 
outcomes of the Public Health England Longer Lives survey were considered to be 
dire particularly in light of the fact that Bracknell Forest’s rankings had improved 
significantly across all measures when compared with the findings of the previous 
Longer Lives survey which had placed Bracknell Forest bottom in most categories. 
 
In addition, Health Profiles for the Borough showed that Bracknell Forest had the 
lowest number of red indicators in the Thames Valley and the recently published life 
expectancy data showed that Bracknell Forest had experienced the second highest 
rise in male life expectancy nationally. 
 
It was stressed that whilst the Board would not be considering the survey as a 
separate substantive item it would be kept abreast of any developments that were 
considered to be relevant to the Health and Wellbeing Board as they arose. 

126. Actions taken between meetings  

It was noted that no substantive actions had taken place since the Board’s last 
meeting. 

127. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Commissioning Update  

The Director of Children, Young People and Learning presented a report providing an 
update on the work taking place to review each tier of the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and the work that was taking place to prepare for 
the re-commissioning of the service from April 2015. 
 
The multi-agency review of CAMHS was progressing well against a changing national 
landscape and a joint CAHMS Action Plan would be developed to take the emerging 
recommendations forward.  The recently published NHS Planning Guidance 2015/16 
had placed an increased emphasis on achieving parity for mental health including 
CAHMS provision.  It had therefore been agreed that work on the action plan’s 
development would be delayed to enable the full implications of this guidance to be 
clarified.  Notwithstanding this delay, work was progressing inside all agencies to 
improve CAHMS provision.  
 
The Public Health Team was working to develop an online resource to provide help 
and guidance to young people.  The service had been match funded by the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and a twelve month contract had been entered into with a 
[...]
ategic vision for its health and wellbeing services and 
detailing where new housing developments would be built, spatial planning matters 
and the range of health and wellbeing services that would be needed to meet 
demand in the future should be developed.  This could then be used to support any 
future bids and commissioning decisions. It could also be used to support 
engagement with the Department of Health at a political level. 
 

5



It was agreed that this piece of work should be taken forward by a sub-group of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Sub-group would be led by the CCG with 
representation from the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing, Planning 
Policy and NHS England in the first instance.  It was agreed that a report setting out 
the scope of the Sub-group’s work would be brought to the Board’s June meeting for 
consideration. 
 
The Board thanked Mary Purnell, Nicky Wadely and Alex Tilley for their update.  

131. Forward Plan  

The Board noted the following additions to the Forward Plan: 
 

 CAMHS Update (Janette Karklins) 

 Review of Health and Wellbeing Board (John Nawrockyi) 

 Development of an Infrastructure Group (Mary Purnell)  
 

6



TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
4 JUNE 2015 

  
 

BRACKNELL AND ASCOT CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
TRANSFORMATION OF PRIMARY CARE & THE INTRODUCTION OF CO-

COMMISSIONING OF PRIMARY CARE  
  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report advises the Board on the introduction of Primary care co-commissioning 
and the role of the Board in participating in the governance of this. An update will 
also be provided by presentation at the meeting of the plans under development by 
Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for the transformation of 
primary care services “Better Futures for All”.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Board is advised of the introduction of co-commissioning and the 
participation of the Board in the governance arrangements for this. 

2.2 The Board is asked 
[...]
nd 
their families know what they can do to help themselves and where to go for 
additional help 

o Improving access across all service providers to effective support at all levels 
of need  

o Care for the most vulnerable which is timely and where thresholds are 
understood 

o Special focus on addressing perinatal mental health for new mothers 
o Accountability and transparency through effective data and information 

collection and reporting of key measures 
o Developing the workforce so that they are better able to meet needs 

 

20



Unrestricted 

5.8 The Board will be aware that at the last meeting the finalisation of the Joint Action 
Plan by all parties for the HWBB deadlines for the June meeting was anticipated to 
be a challenge.  The Action Plan at Appendix 1 is currently draft as the actions 
proposed by the CCG are subject to endorsement by the CCG Board and it is 
anticipated that there could be a refresh of some CCG outcomes.  An updated copy 
will be circulated if this is the case.   

 
5.9 NHS England has prepared new protocols contained in the Specialised Mental 

Health Services Operating Handbook (please see Appendix 3) setting out the referral 
and access assessment process for children and young people into inpatient 
services. 

 
5.10 A joint sub group of the HWBB and the Children and Young People’s Partnership has 

been established to oversee the delivery of the joint action plan.   
 
 
6. Conclusion 

6.1 The focus on children and young people’s emotional health and wellbeing and 
recognising the important role that all partners play in delivering good outcomes for 
this group of more vulnerable young people.  The strong link between physical and 
mental health is reinforced and there can be no doubt that the HWBB has created the 
space for greater discussion, awareness raising and joint actions on good mental 
health and getting people better informed about how to keep mentally and 
emotionally healthy.  The conversation will conti
[...]
d to GPs, schools and 
LA staff 
 

LA (children’s 
services) 
LA (Public 
Health) 
BHFT 

Ongoing Training programme meets EHWB focus.  
Case study evidence 50% of schools 
have developed their practice in 
promoting resilience in children and 
young people to develop resilience. 

3 Review of healthy schools 
programme to focus on 
promoting EHWB 
 

Promote  new healthy schools 
scheme to schools and support to 
implement and assess impact  

CYPL and 
schools  
 

April 2016 Evidence of new actions to promote 
emotional health and wellbeing in 30% of 
schools 

 Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention so young people and their families know what they can do to help themselves and 
where to go for additional help 
 

4 Work with young people, Provide clear communications Emotional September Wider understanding of the pathways 

22



Unrestricted 

No. Area of Need Actions  Lead agency When Outcomes 
parents and services to co-
design and review the 
pathways work started by 
Slough PH 

pathways and information so young 
people and parents experience a 
smooth journey through the 
appropriate care pathway 
 

Health & 
Wellbeing 
Group/CYP/CSC 

2015 and thresholds. 
Relevant leaflets and communications 
about the pathways. 

5 Engagement with the youth 
council on EHWB 

Engage with the youth council on 
EHWB 

 Young people to be trained 
as ‘peer listeners’ 

 Campaign to raise 
awareness of EHWB and 
mental health mirrors that in 
schools 

 
 
 
 

CYPL Youth 
Service  

April 2015 and 
ongoing 

Youth Council promote and have 
developed skills in building resilience. 
10 young people trained 
10 using skills to support peers 
Feedback of training that over 80% 
thought it useful 
 

 Improving access across all service providers to effective support at all levels of need  
 

6 Reduce waiting times for help 
and increase resources to 
meet the increased demand. 

Berkshire East CCGs have secured 
additional winter resilience funding 
from N
[...]
ailable to 
medicines optimisation team, CCG 
and patients. 

QIPP  Scheme 
name  

Description  Impact  

53



Reducing 
Wasted 
Medicines 

A public campaign to reduce the waste of 
prescription medicines. Through posters, 
leaflets, media and social media, the 
message of reducing waste medicines by 
only ordering what you need and telling a 
professional if you have stopped taking 
something will be widely disseminated. 

Reduction in spend on unused 
prescription items 
Safer use of medicines locally 

Continuing 
Health Care  

To ensure that best value from the overall 
use of nursing home placements.  

To improve quality of patient care 
To improve access  

 
 

 

54



TO: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
4 JUNE 2015 

  
 

REPORT OF THE BRACKNELL FOREST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Bracknell Forest Health and Wellbeing Board, at its meeting in March 2015 
determined that a task and finish group be established to look at the housing growth 
and demographic changes in the Borough and assess the impact on these on the 
need for health infrastructure in future years. This report is to inform the Board of the 
work of the sub-group and ask for approval of a number of recommendations for 
further action 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The task and finish group make the following recommendations to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board: 
 

i. That support (including support for S106 contributions where appropriate) is 
given to the development of thriving and sustainable community hubs in the 
areas of greatest housing growth (Warfield and Crowthorne). These centres 
can then be used as a focus for activities to promote health and wellbeing in 
the communities and play a vital role, particularly in the preventative aspects 
of health and wellbeing 
 

ii. That the concept of focussing on the identified ‘hotspots’ is agreed as a 
principle by which the Health and Wellbeing Board should focus its combined 
energy on addressing the changing needs of the population 
 

iii. That the changing needs of the Crowthorne population are the first area for 
the task and finish group to focus on in some detail, to address the impact of 
the housing growth and the complexity arising from the close proximity of the 
Wokingham border. This will be achieved through close working with key 
stakeholders including Wokingham CCG, Wokingham Borough Council 
(initially via the public health consultant), local affected GP practices  and 
Crowthorne Parish Council, as well as the developer. 
 

iv. That further work is done, taking into account the JSNA and JHWS, and 
national exemplars, to investigate the opportunities the redeveloped town 
centre presents in terms of promoting health and wellbeing, and delivering 
health interventions. This will include understanding and influencing the 
possible redevelopment of Skimped Hill Health Centre 
 

v. That the Health and Wellbeing Board assumes a role in influencing the future 
development of services at the RBH Bracknell Healthspace such that these 
are complementary to other health infrastructure solutions in the Borough, 
and reflect the changing needs of the population 

55

Agenda Item 14



3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The group has considered the potential impact of housing growth and other 
demographic change on health infrastructure within and adjacent to the Borough and 
has identified a number of areas, ‘hotspots’ which if not the subject of further work 
may result in some compromise to equity and equality of access to health and 
wellbeing services to some residents. The recommendations are intended to address 
these issues 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None applicable 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Health Infrastructure ‘task and finish’ group has been established and first met 
on 14th April 2015. The terms of reference for the group were agreed and are 
attached (appendix 1). The group has shared pe
[...]
 
Chair of the group  
The chair of the group will be the Head of Operations Bracknell and Ascot CCG (Mary 
Purnell).  In the absence of the chair an interim chair will be appointed by the meeting. 
 
  
Frequency of Meetings 
Ad hoc as required to deliver the objectives 
 
Quoracy 
The group is not a decision making body so shall have no minimum quoracy 
 
  
 
DATE AGREED:  14TH APRIL 2015  
 
  
 
  

60



NHS Property Services Limited, Skipton House, London, SE1 6LH, Registered in England & Wales No: 07888110

Bracknell & Ascot CCG Area— Summary of Housing Growth Locations and GP Premises 

Appendix 2

61



 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NHS Property Services Limited, Skipton House, London, SE1 6LH, Registered in England & Wales No: 07888110 

 

 

62



 

  

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD: FORWARD PLAN 2015/16 
 

(Scheduling of agenda items are subject to change) 
 
4 June 2015 (Annual Meeting)  
 

Item Decision Responsibility Submitted 
to Board: 

CCG Operational Plan  
For comment Mary Purnell/ 

William Tong 
Complete 

Co-commissioning of Primary 
care and the implications for 
the HWBB 

For comment Mary Purnell/ 
William Tong 

Complete 

CAHMS Update 
 

Decision Janette Kaklins Complete 

Infrastructure Group Update 
 

For comment Mary Purnell Complete 

 
 
Next meeting of the Board: 3 September 2015 – LSCB Annual Report 
 

Item Decision Responsibility Submitted 
to Board: 

Local Safeguarding Children 
Board Annual Report  

For comment Janette Karklins  

 

63

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes from Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	11 Co-commissioning of Primary Care and the Implications for the Health and Wellbeing Board
	12 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Review Update
	13 Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan
	14 Infrastructure Group Update
	Health Infrastructuree Subgroup Appendix 2

	16 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
4 JUNE 2015
2.00 - 4.20 PM
Present:
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People
Councillor Dale Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing
John Nawrockyi, Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing
Mary Purnell, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group
Lise Llewellyn, Director of Public Health
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council
Also Present:
Alex Tilley, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group
Anshu Varma, Berkshire East Clinical Commissioning Group Federation
In Attendance:
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions
Zoë Johnstone, Chief officer: Adults and Joint Commissioning
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning and Achievement
Dr Lisa McNally, Public Health
Apologies for absence were received from:
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People and Learning
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch
Dr William Tong, Bracknell and Ascot Clinical commissioning Group

1.

Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Birch be elected Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing
Board for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

2.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Dr William Tong be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Health and
Wellbeing board for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

3.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no urgent items of business.

5.

Minutes from Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held
on 5 March 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6.

Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

7.

Public Participation
No submissions had been received under the terms of the Health and Wellbeing
Board’s public participation scheme.

8.

Actions taken between meetings
It was noted that no substantive actions had taken place since the Board’s last
meeting.

9.

Xenzone Presentation
It was noted that due to illness the presenter of this item was unable to attend the
meeting. It was agreed that the presentation would be deferred to a future meeting.
It was reported that the Kooth programme had been launched in April 2015 and
provided free anonymous counselling and support to young people experiencing
emotional problems. Resources were also available for parents and teachers. Since
the programme’s Bracknell Forest launch in April 2015 support had been provided to
17 young people.
To ensure that the Kooth service was integrated into the services that were already
available in the area an Integration and Participation Scheme Officer had been
appointed and they were working with GP surgeries, the Child and Adolescent
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) and other agencies that worked with young people
including Youth Services and Youthline. Kooth was also able to take on clients that
had been stepped-down from CAHMS services and this would mean that young
people would now be able to receive ongoing support. A move that was hoped would
reduce the number re-referrals being made to CAHMS.
In order to ascertain whether the service was having an impact a range of
quantitative data was being collated and analysed including psycho-social indicators,
impacts on other services and displacement activity e.g. the number of referrals and
re-referrals made to CAHMS and the size of CAHMS waiting lists. Work was also
taking place with a small group of young carers to develop qualitative data gathering
about the service’s impacts. It was suggested that Head Teachers and School
Safeguarding Leads be asked to provide feedback on their views of the impact that
the service was having on pupils.
This data would be reported on a quarterly basis and it was agreed that the regular
service monitoring reports would be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

10.

Co-commissioning of Primary Care and the Implications for the Health and
Wellbeing Board
Alex Tilley, NHS England, gave an update in respect of the work taking place to
develop co-commissioning of primary care and the development of appropriate
governance arrangements to take this work forward.
It was reported that the Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG)
application to enter into co-commissioning arrangements ‘Better Futures for All’ had
been approved by the National Panel and work to develop appropriate governance
arrangements was underway. A communications plan had been developed and the

CCG’s website would be regularly updated with developments and a newsletter
would also be produced.
It was proposed to base the programme’s governance arrangements on NHS
England’s model terms of reference for joint commissioning arrangements. It was
noted that the model terms of reference stipulated that whilst membership of the Joint
Committee responsible for the work would include Health and Wellbeing Boards and
Healthwatch organisations voting rights would be restricted to those representing
NHS England and the CCG and it was questioned why local authorities were being
expected to contribute to the resourcing of co-commissioned work when they were
being denied voting rights.
The Board’s concerns were acknowledged. However the National Health Service Act
2006 had restricted the delegation of primary care commissioning to NHS agencies
and that legal advice was that all voting arrangements had to be balanced between
the CCG and NHS England. Notwithstanding this it was stressed that other agencies
would be able to have an input into any discussions by the Joint Committee and that
any co-commissioning decisions should be based on the direction of travel set out in
an area’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. In addition to the CCG’s policies on the
declaration of any conflicts of interest the Joint Committee would also be bound by its
own policies drawn up for the registration of interests and the declaration of any
conflicts of interest.
In order to inform the co-commissioning process a stakeholder event had been held
in January 2014 and this had then been followed by a programme of consultation
exercises with patient engagement groups, Healthwatch and public meetings. The
outcomes had then been used to inform the application that had been made to the
Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund.
11.

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Review Update
The Board received a report providing an update on the progress made to develop a
joint action plan to support children and young people’s mental health in Bracknell
Forest.
It was reported that the joint action plan focused on a number of key areas including:
Improving emotional health and wellbeing in educational settings
Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention
Improving access across all service providers to effective support at all levels
Providing timely care for the most vulnerable
Addressing perinatal mental health in new mothers
Workforce development
It was intended that the Action Plan would act as a working document that would be
updated regularly as the two to three year programme was progressed.
The Board questioned what actions were being taken to reduce the waiting list for
those who required treatment at Tiers 3 and 4 and expressed the view that partners
should be working towards a guaranteed waiting time of less than eight weeks. In
response, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust confirmed to the Board that in
2015/16 they would be investing an extra £2.5million in Tier 3 services (including the
recruitment of additional nurses) and made a commitment to ensuring that as a
minimum waiting times would be reduced to 12 weeks by March 2016. It was also
noted that work was taking place to improve access to services. It was hoped that

this allied to the work taking place across tiers 1 and 2 would help stabilise the
position at Tier 3.
RESOLVED that:
i.
ii.
iii.

12.

The latest new national guidance on CAMHS be noted
The joint (draft) action plan be endorsed
An annual update on progress made against the joint action plan be received
by the Health and Wellbeing Board

Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group Operational Plan
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report setting out Bracknell and Ascot
Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) Operating Plan for 2015/16. It was noted that
the Plan was covered the second year of a two year plan and set out a summary of
the aims and intentions of the CCG. The full plan was scheduled for approval by the
CCG’s Governing Body in July 2015.
The Board was pleased to note that improving mental health had been added to the
Operating Plan as an additional priority.
An overview was given of the work that was taking place to develop Collaborative
Care for Older Citizens a new and transformed model of care for older people
through the development of an evidence based pathway that would provide an
increase in the capacity and effectiveness of out of hospital care and deliver financial
sustainability for the health and social care economy. The programme involved
Bracknell and Ascot CCG, Windsor Ascot and Maidenhead CCG, Slough CCG and
the Chiltern (Southern Locality) CCG. The programme had included a significant
volume of consultation with service providers as well as patient groups and the
general public and work was now taking place to develop and refine the proposed
new model of care and explore how it might link with programmes that were already
operational for example Ageing Well and the Better Care Fund work.
The Board noted the ambitious nature of the Collaborative Care programme and
expressed concern the programme might divert funding and resources away from
existing local programmes. It was also questioned why the programme was required
as it was felt that there was a level of integration already.
The integration and co-commissioning of services that had already taken place locally
was acknowledged however it was stressed that acute and community services were
not particularly well integrated currently and when future service provision was
explored it had been found that gaps in services would appear and older people
would not get the service they needed.
The Board questioned why the Collaborative Care programme did not cover
Wokingham or Surrey Heath and it was noted that the programme currently covered
only the area covered by the Frimley Hospital’s Trust.
It was noted that although the business case for the programme would not be ready
for approval until November 2015 there were a number of actions which could be put
into place at a local level more quickly for example developing the falls programme
and the development of a frailty index, similar to one in use in Yorkshire and the
Humber, which could be linked into GP data systems and healthcare records so that
frailty could be picked up at an earlier stage and appropriate intervention and
prevention measures put in place to prevent a problem escalating.

13.

Infrastructure Group Update
The Board received a report providing an update on the work of the Health
Infrastructure Task and Finish Group which had been set up at the request of the
Board to look at the projected housing growth and demographic changes within the
Borough and the impacts that these might have on health infrastructure in future
years.
It was stressed that capacity was not just an issue in the areas earmarked for larger
developments and that it was important that the group maintained an overview of the
situation in established areas.
It was agreed that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board would join the
Group and that an invitation to join the Group would be extended to the Chairman of
Wokingham Borough Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that cross
border issues were managed.
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board:
i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

v.

14.

That support the development of primary care in the areas of greatest
housing growth (Warfield and Crowthorne). These centres can then be
used as a focus for activities to promote health and wellbeing in the
communities and play a vital role, particularly in the preventative aspects
of health and wellbeing.
That the concept of focussing on the identified ‘hotspots’ is agreed as a
principle by which the Health and Wellbeing Board should focus its
combined energy on addressing the changing needs of the population.
That the changing needs of the Crowthorne population are the first area
for the task and finish group to focus on in some detail, to address the
impact of the housing growth and the complexity arising from the close
proximity of the Wokingham border. This will be achieved through close
working with key stakeholders including Wokingham Clinical
Commissioning Group, Wokingham Borough Council (initially via the
public health consultant), local affected GP practices and Crowthorne
Parish Council, as well as the developer.
That further work is done, taking into account the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and national
exemplars, to investigate the opportunities the redeveloped town centre
presents in terms of promoting health and wellbeing, and delivering health
interventions. This will include understanding and influencing the possible
redevelopment of Skimped Hill Health Centre.
That the Health and Wellbeing Board assumes a role in influencing the
future development of services at the Royal Berkshire Hospital Bracknell
Healthspace such that these are complementary to other health
infrastructure solutions in the Borough, and reflect the changing needs of
the population

Health and Wellbeing Board Review Implementation Update
The Board received and noted a report setting out the progress made to implement
the changes agreed following a review of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s
structures.

15.

Forward Plan
The Board noted the items on the Forward Plan.

CHAIRMAN

